

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

|                                      |   |                    |
|--------------------------------------|---|--------------------|
| -----X                               | : |                    |
|                                      | : |                    |
| THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, | : |                    |
|                                      | : | 23 Civ. 3773 (AKH) |
| v.                                   | : |                    |
|                                      | : |                    |
| DONALD J. TRUMP,                     | : |                    |
|                                      | : |                    |
| Defendant.                           | : |                    |
|                                      | : |                    |
| -----X                               | : |                    |

**PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO THE PEOPLE OF THE  
STATE OF NEW YORK’S MOTION FOR REMAND**

Todd Blanche  
Blanche Law  
99 Wall Street  
New York, New York 10005  
212-716-1250  
toddblanchelaw.com

Susan Necheles  
NechelesLaw LLP  
1120 Sixth Avenue, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10036  
212-997-7400  
srn@necheleslaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|                                                                                                                                                                                   | <b>Page</b> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION .....                                                                                                                                                                | 1           |
| LEGAL ARGUMENT.....                                                                                                                                                               | 2           |
| POINT I: THE PRESIDENT IS AN OFFICER OF THE UNITED STATES WHO CAN REMOVE CASES TO FEDERAL COURT.....                                                                              | 2           |
| POINT II: DANY CAN ONLY ATTEMPT TO DEFEAT PRESIDENT TRUMP’S REMOVAL MOTION BY IGNORING A) THE AMENDMENTS TO THE REMOVAL STATUTE AND B) PRESIDENT TRUMP’S THEORY OF THE CASE ..... | 10          |
| A. Removal Is Appropriate Where the Officer’s Actions Were For Or Relating to Any Act Under Color of Federal Office.....                                                          | 11          |
| B. DANY’s Theory of the Case is Irrelevant to this Motion.....                                                                                                                    | 13          |
| POINT III: PRESIDENT TRUMP’S REMOVAL NOTICE MORE THAN ADEQUATELY ASSERTS “COLORABLE” FEDERAL DEFENSES .....                                                                       | 14          |
| A. President Trump’s Minimal Burden .....                                                                                                                                         | 14          |
| B. President Trump Has Adequately Articulated A Federal Preemption Defense.....                                                                                                   | 18          |
| 1. DANY has advanced various theories as to a “predicate” offense that are preempted by federal law, and they refuse to abandon them.....                                         | 18          |
| 2. Federal election law preempts DANY’s underlying “intent to defraud” theory, requiring dismissal of even lesser-included misdemeanor falsifying business records charges.....   | 20          |
| C. President Trump Is Immune From State Prosecution For Actions Taken As A Result of His Role as President .....                                                                  | 21          |
| POINT IV: GIVEN THE MORE THAN ADEQUATE SHOWING BY PRESIDENT TRUMP OF A FEDERAL DEFENSE THIS COURT NEED NOT REACH THE ISSUE OF PROTECTIVE JURISDICTION .....                       | 25          |
| CONCLUSION.....                                                                                                                                                                   | 27          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## Cases

|                                                                                                |         |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|
| <i>Albrecht v. A.O. Smith Water Products</i> , 2011 WL 5109532 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2011).....   | 15      |
| <i>Arizona v. Manypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....                                         | 11      |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....                                            | 14      |
| <i>Bragg v. Jordan</i> , No. 1:23-CV-3032 (MKV), 2023 WL 2999971 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2023)..... | 26      |
| <i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams</i> , 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....    | 3, 6    |
| <i>Brunson v. Adams</i> , 2021 U.S Dist. LEXIS 224203 (D. Utah Oct. 19, 2021).....             | 6       |
| <i>Buckley v Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....                                                | 5       |
| <i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , 49 F.4th 759 (2d Cir. 2022).....                                     | 3, 8, 9 |
| <i>Cherichel v. Holder</i> , 591 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2010).....                                | 5       |
| <i>Cleveland, C. etc. R.R. v. McClung</i> , 119 U.S. 454 (1886).....                           | 8       |
| <i>Clifton v. Cox</i> , 549 F.2d 722 (9th Cir.1977).....                                       | 24      |
| <i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....                                             | 22      |
| <i>Colorado v. Symes</i> , 286 U.S. 510 (1932).....                                            | 11      |
| <i>Commonwealth of Kentucky v. Long</i> , 837 F.2d 727 (6th Cir. 1988).....                    | 23      |
| <i>Cunningham v. Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890).....                                           | 23, 24  |
| <i>Cuomo v. Crane Co.</i> , 771 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2014).....                                   | 16      |
| <i>Dist. of Columbia v. Trump</i> , 17-cv-1596 (D. Md.).....                                   | 5       |
| <i>Durham v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 445 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2006).....                    | 16      |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....           | 4       |

*Guidry v. Durkin*, 834 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 7

*Hagen v. Benjamin Foster Co.*, 739 F. Supp. 2d 770 (E.D. Pa. 2010) ..... 15

*Hill Parents Ass’n. v Giaimo*, 287 F Supp 98 (D. Conn. 1968)..... 6

*In re Commonwealth's Motion to Appoint Counsel Against or Directed to Defender Ass'n of Phila.*, 790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 11-12

*Isaacson v. Dow Chemical Co.*, 517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 16

*Jefferson County v. Acker*, 527 U.S. 423 (1999) ..... 10, 13, 15

*K&D LLC v. Trump Old Post Off. LLC*, 951 F.3d 503 (2020) ..... 3

*Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust*, 547 U.S. 633 (2006)..... 15-16

*Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.*, 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 12

*Maryland v. Soper*, 270 U.S. 9 (1926)..... 11

*Matter of Application of Donovan*, 601 F. Supp. 574 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 11

*Mayor v. Cooper*, 73 U.S. 247 (1867) ..... 18

*Mesa v. California*, 489 U.S. 121 (1989)..... 7, 8, 11, 16, 25

*National Audubon Soc’y v. Department of Water & Power*, 496 F. Supp. 499 (E.D. Cal. 1980)..... 18

*National Treasury Employees Union v. Nixon*, 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 7

*National Wildlife Federation v. U.S.*, 626 F.2d 917 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 7

*New York v. De Vecchio*, 468 F. Supp. 2d 448 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 11

*New York v. Tanella*, 374 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 24

*North Carolina v. Ivory*, 906 F.2d 999 (4th Cir. 1990) ..... 11

*People v. Keller*, 176 Misc.2d 466 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1998) ..... 20

*People v. Mackey*, 49 N.Y.2d 274 (1980)..... 19

*Perkins v. Air & Liquid Systems Corp.*, 2014 WL 1389750 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2014)..... 15

*Preston v Edmondson*, 263 F. Supp 370 (N.D. Okla. 1967)..... 6

*Richards v. Harper*, 864 F.2d 85 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 3-4, 6

*Tennessee v. Davis*, 100 U.S. 257 (1879) ..... 8, 11

*Texas Dept. of Hous. & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.*,  
576 U.S. 519 (2015)..... 6

*Texas v. Kleinert*, 855 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 2

*Trump v. Carroll*, 292 A.3d 220 (D.C. 2023) ..... 24

*Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP*, 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020) ..... 7

*Trump v. Vance*, 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020) ..... 8

*United States v Hendee*, 124 U.S. 309 (1888) ..... 5

*United States v. Mouat*, 124 U.S. 303 (1888)..... 5

*White v. Wellington*, 627 F.2d 582 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 15

*Whitehead v. Senkowski*, 943 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 23

*Williams v. Brooks*, 945 F.2d 1322, 1324 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 3, 6

*Willingham v. Morgan*, 395 U.S. 401 (1969) ..... 8, 11, 16

*WinRed, Inc. v. Ellison*, 59 F.4th 934 (8th Cir. 2023) ..... 20, 21

*Wm. Spencer & Son Corp. v. Lowe*, 152 F.2d 847 (2d Cir 1945)..... 6

*Yates v. United States*, 354 U.S. 298 (1957)..... 19

*Yi Tai Shao v. Roberts*, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 33895 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 13, 2019) ..... 3

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)..... 2, 11

28 U.S.C. §1361 ..... 7

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8..... 24

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 ..... 4

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 ..... 24

U.S. Const. art. II, § 4 ..... 4

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 ..... 4

**Congressional Reports**

H.R. Rep. No. 112-117, pt. 1 (2011)..... 10, 12

H.R. Rep. No. 798, 104th Cong., 2d Sess., at 20 (1996) ..... 16

**Other Authorities**

14C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure §3733 (rev. 4th ed. 2020) ..... 16

4 Duke Journal of Constitutional Law & Public Policy 107 (2009)..... 3

A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts 322 (2012) ..... 6

Josh Blackman and Seth Barrett Tillman, Why the Manhattan DA’s Trump Case Cannot Be Removed to Federal Court, Lawfare, May 18, 2023 ..... 2

Michael Cohen, Disloyal: A Memoir: The True Story of the Former Personal Attorney to President Donald J. Trump (2020)..... 22

Seth Barrett Tillman & Josh Blackman, Offices and Officers of the Constitution, Part I: An Introduction, 61(3) S. TEX. L. REV. 309 (2021) ..... 3

Seth Barrett Tillman and Josh Blackman, Offices and Officers of the Constitution, Part III: The Appointments, Impeachment, Commissions, and Oath or Affirmation Clauses, 62(4) S. TEX. L. REV. 349 (May 2023) ..... 3

Seth Barrett Tillman, Why Our Next President May Keep His or Her Senate Seat: A Conjecture on the Constitution’s Incompatibility Clause (“Our Next President”)..... 3
